

CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT
11/12/10 PM 5:00
JENNIFER L. HARRIS
BY *cm*

NO. 42506-8-II
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

KING COUNTY,

Appellant,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION,
AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION, LOCAL 587, and TECHNICAL
EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

APPELLANT KING COUNTY'S OPENING BRIEF

Henry E. Farber, WSBA #18896
Kelsey M. Sheldon, WSBA #36225
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Appellant, King County.
777 108th Avenue NE, Suite 2300
Bellevue, Washington 98004
(425) 646-6100 Phone
(425) 646-6199 Fax

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

 A. Assignments of Error 3

 B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. The Parties 4

 B. Factual Background Pertaining to the Closure
 Decision 5

 C. Factual Background Concerning Bargaining 7

 D. Procedural History 9

IV. ARGUMENT 12

 A. Standard of Review 13

 B. The Commission Erroneously Interpreted and
 Applied the Law 14

 C. The Commission’s Determination Is Not Supported
 by Substantial Evidence 26

 D. The Commission’s Holding Regarding Satisfaction
 of the Bargaining Obligation Is Erroneous 29

 E. The Commission’s Holding Regarding an
 Impermissible Change to the Status Quo is
 Erroneous 35

V. CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of Pasco v. PERC</i> , 119 Wn.2d 504, 833 P.2d 381 (1992).....	15
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Local Union 1052 v. PERC</i> , 113 Wn.2d 197, 778 P.2d 32 (1989).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>International Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Local 27 v. City of Seattle</i> , 93 Wn. App. 235, 967 P.2d 1267 (1998).....	13
<i>PERC v. City of Vancouver</i> , 107 Wn. App. 694, 33 P.3d 74 (2001).....	13
<i>Spokane Education Ass’n v. Barnes</i> , 83 Wn.2d 366, 517 P.2d 1362 (1974).....	17, 18
STATUTES	
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d)	13
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	13
RCW 41.56	24, 26, 33
RCW 41.56.010	13
RCW 41.56.020	14
RCW 41.56.030	14
RCW 41.56.140	14
RCW 41.56.140(1).....	1
RCW 41.56.140(4).....	1, 14
RCW 41.56.150(4).....	14

RCW 41.56.430	32
RCW 41.56.492	10, 32, 33
REGULATIONS	
Wash. Admin. Code 391-25-140(2).....	35
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>City of Bellevue</i> , Decision 3343-A (PECB, 1990).....	29
<i>City of Tacoma</i> , Decision 5049-B (PECB, 1997).....	26
<i>Community Transit</i> , Decision 10647-A (PECB, 2011)	14, 15
<i>Federal Way School Dist. No. 210</i> , Decision 232-A (PECB, 1977)	17
<i>King County</i> , Decision 10940 (PECB, 2010)	33, 34
<i>Skagit County</i> , Decision 8746-A (PECB, 2006).....	17, 18
<i>Tacoma-Pierce County Health Dep't</i> , Decision 6929-A (PECB, 2001)	25
<i>Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department</i> , Decision 6929-A (PECB, 2001).....	17
<i>Val Vue Sewer Dist.</i> , Decision 8963 (PECB, 2005)	29
<i>Wenatchee School District</i> , Decision 3240 (PECB, 1989).....	20
<i>Wenatchee School District</i> , Decision 3240-A	30
<i>Wenatchee School District</i> , Decision 3240-A (PECB, 1990).....	19, 20, 32
